Res 273
Shell Oil Products US

April 22, 2003

A’O'medg COUnty

eva chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency APR 30 2003
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Eanr
Alameda, California 94502-6577 ONMmentg Heau
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California
Dear Ms. chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of
petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions ot
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

T avoms Pt

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 45-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

59400 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

April 22, 2003

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
Incident #98995328
Cambria Project #245-0548-002

Dear Ms, chu;

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater ¢levation contour map with a rose diagram showing groundwater
gradient (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field
documents, is included as Attachment A.

Additional Analysis: As requested in a February 6, 2002 correspondence from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were
sampled and analyzed for diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary
amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA). Results are summarized on
Table 1. No DIPE, ETBE, or TAME has been detected in wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 since
quarterly monitoring for these constituents began during the second guarter 2002.




CAMBRIA eva chu

April 22, 2003

Subsurface Investigation: A right-of-entry agreement for the Coco’s Restaurant property located
across San Ramon Road from the site was finalized in the end of February 2003. Cambria
scheduled the fieldwork for the investigation described in our July 29, 2002 Investigation Work
Plan Addendum for April 1, 2003.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data. Cambna
@ will prepare a monitoring report.

Additional Analysis: Based on the consistent non-detect groundwater monitoring results for
DIPE, ETBE and TAME in wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 at the site, Cambria recommends
discontinuing analysis for these compounds. Quarterly groundwater monitoring samples
collected from wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 will continue to be analyzed for TBA, in addition
to the typical sampling for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes, and methyl tertiary butyl ether. Unless otherwise directed by the
ACHCSA, Cambria will implement this change in analysis during the third quarter 2003,

Subsurface Investigation: Fieldwork for the investigation will be completed during the second
quarter 2003. A subsurface investigation report will be submitted approximately 60 days after

completion of field activities.




CAMBRIA eva chu

April 22, 2003

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
{510} 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

6 J acquelyn\é\lg‘\

Project Geologist

Yagp A o, a&“

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G:ADublin 11989 Dublin\Qm\1q0331q03gm.dec
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CAMBRIA

Table I, Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995328,

11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California

Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol
D Sampled + (Concentrations in ppb) »
MW-2 10/26/01 9,200 <20 <20 <20 1,800 <500
05/22/02 20,000 <50 <50 <50 6,300 -
07/15/02 16,000 <50 <50 <50 3,100 -
10/11/02 8,200 <20 <20 <20 1,600 ---
01/17/03 | 13,000 <25 <25 <25 %700 —_
MW-3 10/26/01 680 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 79 <500
05/22/02 680 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 58 -
07/15/02 520 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 53 ---
10/11/02 320 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 330 —--
01/17/03 150 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 . 440 —
MW-4 05/22/02 3,200 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500 .-
07/15/02 7,000 <20 <20 <20 2,000 -
10/11/02 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,100
01/17/03 5 <25 <25 <25 .o —

Abbreviations & Notes:

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TBA = Tert-buty} afcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ppb = Parts per billion

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260

g\dublinl 1989dublin\qm\gqmtable].xis

1ofl



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1630 ROGERS AVENUE
TBEIEHAE\IEEWCESK SAN JOSE, CA 85112-1105
re—— (AQ8) 573-7771 FAX
(408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #7466384
www.blainetech.com

February 20, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on January 17, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030117-DA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimurm, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only, No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrolo g1ca1 conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Qakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Publin, CA
T MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW D.O.
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/l) (ugL} {ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/ll) | (ug/l) {MSL) () (MSL) {ppm)
Mw-1 | 0772011999 | <50.0 <500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <5.00 NA 367.99 6.24 361.75 NA
MwW-1 | 10/25(998 | <50.0 <500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 367.99 6.36 361.63 NA
MW-1 | 01/27/2000 | <50.0 <500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 NA 367.99 5.65 362.34 NA
mMw-1 | o4/03/2000 | <500 <500 | <0500 | <0500 { <0500 | <0500 | <250 NA 367.99 568 362.31 1.211.6
Mw-1 | 077272000 | <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <250 NA 367.99 5.69 362.30 1.0/1.1
MW-1 10/16/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.60 NA 367.99 5.74 362.25 1.2/0.8
MW-1 | 01/16/2001 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 367.99 5.71 36228 | 0.59/2.8
MW-1 | 04/19/2001 |  <50.0 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <2.50 NA 367.99 563 362.36 1.4/1.5
MW-1 | 07/13/2001 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.70 36229 | 2.3/3.1
MwW-1 | 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 572 362.27 NA
MW-1 | 10/26/2001 ] <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.73 36226 | 04/0.0
Mw-1 | 011172002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.55 36244 | 54/20
Mw-1 | 052272002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5,55 362.44 NA
Mw-1 | 077i5/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.70 362.29 NA
MW-1 10/11/2002 <h(0 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.87 362.12 NA
MW-1 | 01/17/2003 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.79 362.20 NA
Mw-2 | 07/2011999 | 2,600 699 55.0 <2.50 59.5 <2.50 9,370 NA 365.43 | 20.31 345.12 NA
Mw-2 | 10/25/1999 | 4,710 761 61.1 <10.0 74.6 <100 | 22800 NA 365.43 | 22.80 342.63 NA
Mw-2 | 01/27/2000 | 3,820 1490 60.8 <10.0 156 <10.0 13,400 | 15,0002 | 365.43 19.17 346.26 NA
MW-2 04/03/2000 7,130 NA 184 14.9 238 18.8 34,200 28,000 365,43 19.03 346.40 1.6/1.7
Mw-2 | 07/27/2000 [ 311 NA 10.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 280 NA 365.43 19.09 346,34 1.911.7
Mw-2 | 10/16/2000 [ 3,970 NA 123 <5.00 68.5 <5.00 14,000 | 15600 | 36543 | 23.98 34145 | 0505
Mw-2 | 0111672001 | 5,780 NA 125 9,71 139 6.93 7,660 7,810 36543 | 2212 343.31 | 0.90/2.61
Mw-2 | 04119/2001 | 4.460 NA 114 7.61 115 4.87 15200 | 18400 | 36543 | 2095 344.48 1.6/1.5
Mw-2 | 07/13/2001 | <5,000 NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA 15000 | 36543 | 2282 342.81 2.711.8
Mw-2 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 365,43 22.33 343,10 NA
Mw-2 | 10/26/2001 | 3,700 NA <20 <20 66 <20 NA 9200 | 36543 | 2232 343.11 0.7/0.8

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to Gw D.O.
Well ID Date TPFH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation| Reading
(ugll) | (ugil) | (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/t) {MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {(ppm)
MW-2 | 01/11/2002 | <5000 NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA 15,000 365.43 18.72 348.71 5.1/¢c
MW-2 | 058/22/2002 | <5000 NA 53 <50 57 <50 NA 20,000 365.43 20.59 344.84 NA
MW-2 | 07/15/2002 | <5,000 NA <60 <50 <60 <560 NA 16,000 365.43 21.90 343.53 NA
MW-2 | 10/11/2002 3,600 MNA <20 <20 48 <20 NA 8,200 365.43 2245 342.98 NA
MW-2 | 01/17/2003 4,700 NA <25 <25 87 <25 NA 13,000 365.43 19.27 346.16 NA
MW-3 | 07/20/1999 208 177 4.69 <0,500 <0.500 <0500 664 NA 364.97 24.23 340.74 NA
MW-3 | 10/25/1988 378 182 9.49 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 1,410 NA 364.97 23.26 341.71 NA
MW-3 01/27/2000 428 100 29.4 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 941 NA 364.97 19.53 345.44 NA
MW-3 | 04/03/2000 <125 NA 11.4 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 639 NA 364.97 19.13 345.84 1.4/1.9
MW-3 { 07/27/2000 4,360 NA 78.4 6.95 858 2.61 26,600 25,200b 364.97 19.10 345.87 1.9/2.0
MW-3 | 10/16/2000 586 NA 21.3 <(.500 <0.500 <{.500 3,310 NA 364.97 24.11 340.86 1.1/0.8
MW-3 01/16/2001 558 NA 14.7 <0.500 <{.500 <{0.500 2,210 NA 364.97 22.19 342.78 0.87/3.5
MW-3 | 04/19/2001 376 NA 9.08 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 667 NA 364.97 20.96 344.01 1.7/1.4
MW-3 | 07/13/2001 370 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 670 364.97 2277 342.20 3.1/4.8
MW-3 | 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22.59 342.38 NA
MW-3 { 10/26/2001 <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 680 364.97 22.81 342.16 1.0/3.2
MW-3 | 01/11/2002 480 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 830 364.97 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
MW-3 | 05/22/2002 570 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 680 364.97 20.75 344,22 NA
MW-3 | 07/15/2002 420 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 NA 520 364.97 22.09 342.88 NA
MW-3 [ 10/11/2002 730 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 320 364.97 22.68 342.29 NA
MW-3 | 01/17/2003 740 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 150 364.97 19.34 345.63 NA
MW-4 | 08/10/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25.63 338.38 NA
MW-4 08/13/2001 [ 2,400 NA <10 <10 <1{ <10 MNA 8,300 364.01 26.32 337.69 4.2/2.7
MW-4 | 10/26/2001 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 364.01 26.02 337.99 3.1/2.8
MW-4 | 01/11/2002 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 364.01 22.25 341.76 7.9/3.0
MW -4 05/22/2002 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <56.0 <5.0 NA 3,200 364.01 23.96 340.05 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to Gw D.O.
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ugil) (ugiL) {(MSL} (ft.) (MSL) m
MW-4 { 07/15/2002 { <2500 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,000 363.97 25.18 338.79 NA
MW-4 10/11/2002 1,800 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 363.97 25.91 338.06 NA
Mw-4 | 01/17/2003 580 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 59 363.97 22.38 341.59 NA
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 826808, prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/L = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

nfn = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings
NA = Not applicable

MNotes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
b = Concentration is an estimate.
¢ = D.0. meter malfunctioning.

Wells surveyed June 21, 1999, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California,
Wells surveyed August 23, 2001, and February 18, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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’FF Report Number : 31012
' Date :  1/24/2003

ANALYTICAL Lic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 030117-DA-1

P.O. Number: 98995328

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been compieted. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

N

oel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




’FF Report Number : 31012

ANALYTICAL Lic Date: 1/24/2003

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number:  030117-DA-1

P.O. Number : 98395328

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples MW-4, MW-2 for the analytes
- Tert-Butanol, Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the
. un-spiked sample.

Approved By: bl Kiff |
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-480( 7




Report Number : 31012

IFF Date : 1/24/2003

ANALYTICAL Lic
Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 030117-DA-1

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water l.ab Number : 31012-01
Sample Date :1/17/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit {Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 112212003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11222003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 172212003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery EPA 8280B 1/22/2003

i

Yt
Approved By: J hé | Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 31012

' IF F Date: 1/24/2003
ANALYTICAL 1ic
Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 030117-DA-1

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31012-02
Sample Date :1/17/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valus Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 112412003
Toluene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/24/2003
Ethylbenzene 87 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 172412003
Total Xylenes <25 25 ug/L EPA 82608 112412003
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) 13000 25 ug/L EPA 82608 11242003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <25 25 ug/L EFA 8260B 1/24/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <25 25 ug/L EPA 82608 1/24/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/24/2003
Tert-Butanol 7700 250 ug/L EPA 82608 1/24{2003
TPH as Gasoline 4700 2500 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/24/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1/24{/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1/24/2003

N

ad
Approved By: J‘%I Kiff
4800

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297




IFF

ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Project Number : 030117-DA-1

Report Number : 31012
Date : 1/24/2003

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water l.ab Number : 31012-03
Sample Date :1/17/2003
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 172242003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 150 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Diisopropyi ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 1/22/2003
Tert-Butanol 440 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
TPH as Gasoline 740 50 ug/L EPA 82608 1/22/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1/22/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1/22/2003

F | Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00

_,

A

o

Approved By: J




Report Number : 31012

| lFF Date : 1/24/2003
ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 030117-DA-1

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31012-04
Sample Date :1/17/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <25 2.5 ug/t EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
Toluene <25 2.5 ug/t EPA 82608 1/23/2003
Ethylbenzene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
Total Xylenes <25 2.5 ug/t. EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 59 25 ug/t. EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <25 25 ug/t EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <25 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
Tert-amyl methyl! ether (TAME) <25 2.5 ug/b EPA 8260B 172372003
Tert-Butanol 7000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
TPH as Gasoline 580 250 ug/t EPA 82608 172372003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 995 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1/23/2003
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QC Report: Method Blank Data

ProjectName : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Report Number: 31012

Date: 1/24/2003

Project Number: 030117-DA-1
Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analvzed Parameter Value Limnit Unjts Method
Benzene < 0,580 0.50 uglh. EPAB260B 1/23/2003

Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugl EPAB260B 1/23/2003

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugh. EPA 82608 1/23/2003

Total Xylenes < 0,80 0.50 ugh EPA 82608 1/23/2003

Methy-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 .50 ugl EPAB260B 1/23/2003

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 uall EPA8260B 1/23/2003

Ethy-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ugll EPA 82608 1/23/2003

Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 uglL EPAB260B 1/23/2003

Tert-Butanol <50 50 ugl EPAB2608 1/23/2003

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugll EPA 82608 1/23/2003

Toluene - dB (Surr} 103 % EPA 82608 1/23/2003

4-Bromoflucrobenzense (Surr) 99.4 % EPAB2608 1/23/2003

Benzene < 0.50 0,50 ugll EPAB266B 1/21/2003

Toluens < 0.50 0.50 ugl EPAB260B  1/21/2003

Ethyibenzene < Q.50 0,50 ugl EPAB260B 1/21/2003

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 uglL EPAB260B  1/21/2003

Mathyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608 1/21/2003

Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) <20 20 ugl. EPAB260B 1/21/2003

Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 uglh EPA 32608  1/21/2003

Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <240 2.0 ugh EPAB2680B 1/21/2003

Tert-Butanal <50 50 ugl EPAB260B 1/21/2003

TPH as Gascline <50 50 ugh. EPA 82608 1/21/2003

Toluena - d8 (Surr) 99,7 % EPA 82608  1/21/2003

4-Bromofluorchbenzene (Surr) 98,4 % EPAB260B 1/21/2003
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Report Number: 31012
QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 1/24/2003
ProjectName: 11989 Dublin Boulevard,
Project Number: 030117-DA-1
. . Duplicate Spiked _
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
. . Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relafive Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,

Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 31029-01 <050 559 55.9 55.7 55.7 ugl. EPAB8260B 1/23/03 99.7 99.7 0.00 70-130 25
Toluene 31029-01 <050 559 55.9 53.8 54.3 ugl. EPAS8260B 1/23/03 96.3 97.2 0930 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 31029-01 960 279 279 1360 1280 ugll EPAS260B 1/23/03 147 118 1.7 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 31029-01 350 55.9 55.9 386 401 ugl. EPAS8260B 1/23/03 55.6 83.1 39.7 70130 25
Benzene 31010-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 42.1 41.4 ugh. EPAB260B 1/21/03 105 104 1.53 70130 25
Toluene 31010-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 4.4 1.2 ugl EPAB260B 1/21/03 103 103 0.485 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 31010-03 5.2 200 200 203 21 ugh. EPAB260B 1/21/03 989 103 3.78 70-130 25
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether 31010-03 <050  40.0 40.0 42.0 421 ugl. EPAS260B 1/21/03 105 105 0.309 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number: 31012
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS) ' Date: 1/24/2003

ProjectName: 11989 Dublin Boulevard,
Project Number: 030117-DA-1

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 20.0 ugiL EPA8260B 1/23/03 96.1 70-130
Toluene 20,0 ugl EPAB260B 1/23/03 92.7 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ugilL EPA8260B 1/23/03 118 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20.0 ugl EPAB260B 1/23/03 B7.4 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugit EPAB260B 1/21/03 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugt EPAB260B 1/21/03 103 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugh EPA8260B 1/21/03 101 70130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ugiL EPAB260B 1/21/03 108 70-130
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p 2011 F -~ DA~ 2 Site: 1984 __Dubylin Rivd - Publm , Ch

Sampler: . e A . Date: /y9-/032

Well LDt p\ o - 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD): /g, F¢ Depth to Water (DTW):  §, F¢

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: P Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: € ,5%
Purge Method:  Bailer Watcira Sampling Mcthod: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Perislaltic Disposable Buailer
Middleburg Eatraction Pump Exirmction Porl
Electric Submersible Other. Dedicated Tubing
Other;
[Wel Dinsseter__ Mule Vel Dimneter Mol
‘ 0 0.65
AV (Gaw)x e -_ 213 s . e . g 0,163
1 Cose Volume Specified Yolumes  Culculated Yolume ) < o R
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F} | pHl (mS ar pS) (NTUs) Gals. Remaved Observations
ozt 584 6,4 pud | 9] q.5
53 TY GSS L9 1y ¢ ig
03U, | BES 6A | 1269 g5 24 DTV > o2

Did well dewater?  Yes

@

Gallons aclually cvacualed:

2%

Sampling Date: | f '+ 64 Sampling Time: pegje

Depth to Water: <4 £y

Sample LD.: M .

Analyzed for: (TG @IE® &TBE TPH-D

Laboratory: (I  SPL  Other

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): © = Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: 0
O.R.P. (if req'.d): Pre-purge: mV Pust-purge: v

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 52,117 - D~ 2 Site: 11924 _Dublin “Rivd . Dublan, Gk

!Sampier: Dﬁua{ﬁx . Date: /1303

Well LD.:  fyyy~2— Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depthi (TD): 9, $37 Depth to Water (DTW): (4,2 7—

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vo Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colunn x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.2
Purge Method:  Bailer Waierra Sampling Wethod: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ﬂ'{Elcctric Submersible, Other Dedicated Tubing
: Other:
| Well Dinmsl i Well Diameler  Muoltipher
: ' . N _ T 0.4 ¢3! 0.65
Ei" b {Gals.) X 3 = Z"‘S" % Cals. 1: 0.16 " 147 3.
I Case Volume Specilied Volumes  Caleulated Volume : 037 Ciher radius” * 0,163 .
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS ori?) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
H] | ShS | borl g 27 q ol ar
243 | 230681 132 2 19
orag | L3916a | 1igy ¥ 26

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated:

@ 26

Sampling Date: \l\’}] by Sampling Time: -Z$3™ Depthto Water: 20j ,q 2.

Sample .D.: Myw-2— SPL  Other

Laboratory: @

Analyzed for: @G QEY MreE TPHD Oter M, |,
]

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate 1D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: . Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge; my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 25147~ DA~ 2~ Site: {1924 Dublin " Blud . D ublm , A
éSampler: Dave A . Date: ,],7_/03
Well LD pm v - 3 Weli Diameter: 2 3 (& 6 8
iTotal Well Depth (TDY: . & Depth to Water (DTW).  j4, % if
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: s Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y] HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helghl of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: "22.@
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ’){Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Dispasable Bailer
Middleburg Exlraction Pump Extraction Porl
‘[Elech‘in Submersible Cither Dedicated Tubing
. ' ) Other:
A [Well Dismeter _ Multinli C\:‘g fameter _ pullipl;
» PSR , " 0.04 0.65
F: Fayx 3 - 260 gu |z o L
| Case Volitme Specilied Volumes  Calculaled Volume ! 037 Other rodine” * 163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS or @S} {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Ohd |e0q 6,7 | 287 H2 | 4 Claar
Oy |2 120l 1293 22 19 L
oid 63,5 | Rel 134 2 UE | ol 2Rl 2
Did well dewater? Yes (ISB Gallons actually evacuated: 2& .’(‘,’
Sampling Date: t113)63  Sampling Time: o518 Depth to Water: 445" 21.0§
Sample [.D.: Mw-3 Laboratory: &%  SPL  Other
Analyzed for: ¢TA-G TEY MTBE TPH-D Other: C)‘ﬁ‘f 'g
EB LD. (if applicable): ® Tie Duplicate I.D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

Il'lg!L ITIg,L

D.0O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purpe: Post-purge:

O.R.P. {ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-75548




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o304 F -~ DA~ 2 Site: {1924 Dubhin “Rlvd . Dbl ch
Sampler: p,ue A . Date: ;f13/03
Well LD pgu-Hl Well Dionieter: 2 3 @ 6 §
Total Well Depth (TD): 357,27 Depth to Water (DTW): Z2Z.3§
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
iD".['W with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Co fumn x 0.20)+DTW]: 4 oy |
Purge Method: ¥DBailer Walterrn Sampling Method: AXBuiler
Disposable Builer Feristallic ‘ Disposable Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
wlmmr&rm%;g_mﬁ_mmm
2O xR - 6o o |z om
| Case Valnme Specified Volumes  Calculnled Volume
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or g5} {NTUs) Gals. Removed Obsetvations
ouss | bLe |wa | 1i3e 7w - 2. leady
sisg b3y |Fo | ne Twe |y "
(Jee LLb [T | fog2 7 Lo & "
Did well dewater?  Yes (K9 Gallons actually evacuated: =
Sampling Date: [H, ] g3 Sampling Time: O3 Depth to Water: 2. Q‘t 3j
Sample 1.D.:  pyq,.14 Laboratory: £fF  sprL Oth&
Analyzed for: (PALB gIEY MTBE TPH-D Other: el .;
EB L.D. (if applicable): © Tine Duplicate 1.D. Eif applicable):
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX WMTBE TPH-D Other '})
D.0. {if req'd): Pre-purge: ™, Posl-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: L my Post-purge: _ my

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




